SCHEDULE 5

REVOCATION AND MODIFICATIONS

PART II

MODIFICATIONS

- 1. Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1986(1) shall be modified as follows:
 - (a) in paragraph 13A(1)(s), the words "the carriage of" shall be substituted for the word "conveying" and the words "by road" shall be deleted;
 - (b) in paragraphs 13A(1)(a)(ii), 13A(1)(h)(i) and 13A(1)(b)(ii), the word "carried" shall be substituted for the word "conveyed"; and
 - (c) in paragraph 13A(2), the word "carriage" shall be substituted for the words "conveyance by road" and the words "the Road Traffic (Carriage of Dangerous Substances in Road Tankers and Tank Containers) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1992" shall be substituted for the words "the Dangerous Substances (Conveyance by Road in Road Tankers and Tank Containers) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1988".
- 2. The Dangerous Substances in Harbour Areas Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1991(2) shall be modified as follows:
 - (a) the words "the Road Traffic (Carriage of Dangerous Substances in Road Tankers and Tank Containers) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1992" shall be substituted for the words "the Dangerous Substances (Conveyance by Road in Road Tankers and Tank Containers) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1988" wherever those last-mentioned words appear in those 1991 Regulations; and
 - (b) in the definition of "the IMDG Code" in regulation 2(1), the words "and (4)" shall be inserted between "(3)" and "of".
- 3. The Pressure Systems and Transportable Gas Containers Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1991(3) shall be modified as follows:
 - (a) in paragraph 9 of Part I of Schedule 2, the words "the Road Traffic (Carriage of Dangerous Substances in Road Tankers and Tank Containers) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1992" shall be substituted for the words "the Dangerous Substances (Conveyance by Road in Road Tankers and Tank Containers) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1988";
 - (b) in paragraph 2(a) of Part II of Schedule 2, the words "the Road Traffic (Carriage of Dangerous Substances in Road Tankers and Tank Containers) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1992 applied, or would have applied but for the application of sub-paragraph (d) or (e) of Schedule 2 thereto" shall be substituted for the words "the Dangerous Substances (Conveyance by Road in Road Tankers and Tank Containers) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1988 applied, or would have applied but for the exception specified in regulation 3(1)(c) and (d) thereof"; and
 - (c) in paragraph 3(a) of Part II of Schedule 2, the words "the Road Traffic (Carriage of Dangerous Substances in Road Tankers and Tank Containers) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1992 apply, or would apply but for the application of sub-paragraph (d) or (f) of Schedule 2 thereto" shall be substituted for the words "the Dangerous Substances

1

⁽¹⁾ S.R. 1986 No. 247, amended by S.R. 1988 No. 24

⁽²⁾ S.R. 1991 No. 509

⁽³⁾ S.R. 1991 No. 471

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

(Conveyance by Road in Road Tankers and Tank Containers) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1988 apply or would apply but for the exemptions specified in regulation 3(1) (c) and (d) thereof".